CH \$40.00 010265 10896425

 $c^{1}$ 

RECORDATION FO	Duited States Patent and Trademark Of			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s				
Steven W. Liffers	[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]			
James A. Kollock Joseph A. Kollock	Name: Coastal Supply Company, Inc.			
Charles J. Eibler, Jr.	Internal Address:			
Execution Date(s) <u>10/24/04, 10/24/04, 10/24/04, 10/24/04</u>				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸	Street Address: <u>1000 Main Street</u>			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Dagsboro</u>			
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: DE			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> <u>Zip: 19939</u>			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application			
(a) alone application No.(a)	B. Patent No.(s)			
10/896,425				
Additional numbers	attached?			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence				
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:			
Additional numbers	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: <u>Adams Evans P.A</u> .	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: <u>Adams Evans P.A</u> .	6. Total number of applications and patents         Involved:       1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: <u>Adams Evans P.A.</u> Internal Address: <u>2180 Two Wachovia Center</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:     1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00      Authorized to be charged by credit card      Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: <u>Adams Evans P.A.</u> Internal Address: <u>2180 Two Wachovia Center</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents         Involved:       1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         Enclosed			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Adams Evans P.A. Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street	6. Total number of applications and patents         Involved:       1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         Enclosed			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Adams Evans P.A. Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street City: Charlotte	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:     1      7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00      Authorized to be charged by credit card      Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title      8. Payment Information     a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Additional numbers         5. Name and address to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Adams Evans P.A.         Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         City: Charlotte         State: NC       Zip: 28282	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:     1      7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00      Authorized to be charged by credit card     Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title     8. Payment Information     a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers     Expiration Date			
Additional numbers         5. Name and address to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Adams Evans P.A.         Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         City: Charlotte         State: NC       Zip: 28282         Phone Number: 704-375-9249	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:     1      7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00      Authorized to be charged by credit card      Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title      8. Payment Information     a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Additional numbers         5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Adams Evans P.A.         Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         City: Charlotte         State: NC       Zip: 28282         Phone Number: 704-375-9249         Fax Number: 704-375-0729	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:     1      7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00      Authorized to be charged by credit card     Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting titl     8. Payment Information     a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers     Expiration Date			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Adams Evans P.A. Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street City: Charlotte	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:         1			
Additional numbers         5. Name and address to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Adams Evans P.A.         Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         City: Charlotte         State: NC       Zip: 28282         Phone Number: 704-375-9249         Fax Number: 704-375-0729         Email Address: bot@adamspat.com	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:         1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card         Authorized to be charged by credit card         Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account         Image: Authorized User Name         Authorized User Name         Authorized User Name         Authorized User Name         Authorized User Name			
Additional numbers          5. Name and address to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Adams Evans P.A.         Internal Address: 2180 Two Wachovia Center         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         Street Address: 101 S. Tryon Street         Street Address: 201 S. Tryon Street         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         Street Address: 301 S. Tryon Street         State: NC       Zip: 28282         Phone Number: 704-375-9249         Fax Number: 704-375-0729         Email Address: bot@adamspat.com         Signature:       State C. V	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:         1			

## 700129450

## ASSIGNMENT

We, Steven W. Liffers, James A. Kollock, Joseph A. Kollock, III., and Charles J. Eibler, Jr., citizens and residents of the United States of America and residing at 10 Sand Pebble Drive, Seaford, DE, 19973, 105 Helm Street, Millsboro, DE, 19939, 15 N. Horseshoe Drive, Milford, DE, 19963, and 12 Centre Street Milltown, NJ, 08850, respectively, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 (One Dollar), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Coastal Supply Company, Inc., a company organized under the laws of Deleware, and having an office at 1000 Main Street, Dagsboro, DE, 19939, ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to our invention for certain improvements in "PLANT CONTAINER WITH HANGER", as described in the Application Serial No. 10/896,425, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2004, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election.

1

## PATENT REEL: 015351 FRAME: 0915

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said **Coastal Supply Company, Inc.**, as sole ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS OUR hand and seal on the day listed below:

2

Sell Marine
10/24/07 Date
Steven W. Liffers
STATE OF Delaware COUNTY OF Sumal
, <u>Deverly</u> , <del>Leifer</del> , a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby
certify that Ataron W. Laffare appeared before me personally and signed the
aforementioned Assignment.
This the <u>27</u> day of <u>0.4</u> , 20 <u>04</u> .
Beverly S. Loston
My Commission Expires 2/10/07 Notary Public
James A. Kollock
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Delaware COUNTY OF <u>Sume</u>
STATE OF Delaware COUNTY OF <u>Surrey</u> 1, <u>Bevelp Layton</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby
STATE OF Delaware COUNTY OF <u>Sume</u>
STATE OF <u>Delaware</u> COUNTY OF <u>Sweet</u> , <u>Annep</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that <u>James A. Kolloch</u> appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment.
STATE OF Delaware COUNTY OF <u>Barnet</u> I. <u>Bevelp forth</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that <u>James A. Kollorl</u> appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment. This the <u>27</u> day of <u>Oct</u> , 20 04.
STATE OF Delaware COUNTY OF <u>Burnet</u> I. <u>Bevelp forton</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that <u>James A. Kollwil</u> appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment. This the <u>27</u> day of <u>Oct</u> , <u>20 of</u> . Notary Public
STATE OF <u>Delaware</u> COUNTY OF <u>Durney</u> I. <u>Bevelphante</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that <u>James A. Kollorh</u> appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment. This the <u>27</u> day of <u>Oct</u> , 20 <u>04</u> .

PATENT REEL: 015351 FRAME: 0917 '-08-2004 MON 04:48 PM ADAMS EVANS P.A. FAX NO. 704 375 0729 P. 07/08

		Joseph A. Kollock, III	Date <i>10  24 0</i> 4
STATE OF <u>Delaware</u> COUNTY OF <u>Bevely 8-</u>	DTARY ACKNOWLED(	<u>GMENT</u> Public for said County and State peared before me personally and s	do hereby signed the
This the <u>2</u> day of My Commission Expires <u>2/13/5</u> SEAL	Notary Public	20 04. Beverly b. Louft	2
STATE OF Delawan COUNTY OF Decase	ARY ACKNOWLEDGN	Charles J Eibler, Jr.	_Date 10 /34 /oy
I. <u>Barcel</u> <u>A. fe</u> certify that <u>Chales J. Eibl</u> aforementioned Assignment. This the <u>27</u> day of <u>C</u>	engapper	Public for said County and State do ared before me personally and sig _, 20_ <u>04_</u> . 	hereby
	Notary Public	PATENT	

PAIENI REEL: 015351 FRAME: 0918

P. 08/08

My Commission Expires 2/10/07